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THE HUNT FOR OLD BOOKS

My dad eats, drinks, sleeps and breathes surveying. He supervised the Boundary Determination Unit of
the California State Lands Commission for years. He authored Chaining the Land and The lllustrated Price
Guide to Antique Surveying Instruments and Books while | was growing up and living at home. He also
assembled a display-quality collection of old surveying instruments and books. | thought all of this was quite
boring for most of my life.

My calling is far more fascinating than surveying -- tax law. | travel a fair amount in pursuit of justice
and lower tax bills for my clients. For sport, during my travels, | always visit book stores to see if | can find that
one book my dad does not have. It rarely happens though. | sometimes find really good books, however, that
are very reasonably priced. Until recently, | left these books on the shelf.

In a moment of questionable inspiration, | decided at the end of 1994 to stop leaving these books on
the shelf. These books deserved to be read, studied and enjoyed by surveyors. | started buying these books to
resell to my dad's friends and colleagues. Turning this into a business also allowed me to expand my search for
books greatly. My expanded search turned up most of the pre-1900 books in this catalog, and certain others
that my dad decided to acquire instead.

To add a little international flavor to this catalog, | also asked an English book dealer to list some of his
rare European sixteenth and seventeenth century books here. He sells only top-end materials, but his prices
seem reasonable to us.

CONDITION

Pre-1850 American surveying books are typically quite worn. Surveyors apparently took these books
out with them into the field. The leather bindings did not fare well under these conditions. Publishers also
used high sulfur content paper in these books, so the pages brown and fox very easily. Thus, the pre-1850
American surveying book is rarely a thing of beauty. Premiums apply to books that have survived the elements.

By contrast, books published in Europe prior to 1800 usually are much more appealing to the eye.
Publishers used higher quality materials, and the surveyors did not subject the books to harsh use like they did
here. Moreover, the English dealer participating in this catalog is very discriminating. | am simply amazed that
300-400 year old books can look so nice.

PRICES

I make a living practicing law, not selling books. | do not intend to try and squeeze out every penny
from these books. | need to make enough to pay expenses and to prove to my wife and the IRS that this is not
inherently a money losing operation. Accordingly, | have set my prices on the low side of what my dad and |
consider to be the range of likely selling prices. With my relatively low prices and small profit margin, |
unfortunately will not be able ta discount the price of any books in this catalog.

TERMS OF SALE

All sales are first come, first serve. You can reserve a book with a phone call to either me or my dad.
Call my dad at (916) 652-5167 with questions regarding a book . We will ship UPS for fast, reliable service
within the continental U.S. whenever possible. Please include $3.50 for the first book ordered, and $2.50 for
each book thereafter unless otherwise noted. USC&GS Annual Reports are $5 each for postage. Shipments
outside the continental U.S. will be at cost. Please make checks payable to Russ Uzes and mail them to my Mill
Valley address listed on the cover sheet. All books guaranteed to be described accurately. If you disagree,
return the book in five days (plus mailing time) and | will refund the purchase price. | will consider taking pre-
1900 books or instruments on consignment. Please let me know what you have.

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS PLEASE ADD 7.25% SALES TAX



A UNIQUE OPPORTUNITY TO OWN A WING BOOK AND CHAIN

Prior to 1600, surveyors used ropes or poles to measure land. Aaron Rathbome invented his surveyor's chain in the
early 1600s, and described this invention in his magnum opus, The Surveyor, which he authored in 1616.
Rathbome's chain contained 100 links per 16.5 feet. Shortly after Rathbome invented his chain, Edmund Gunter
invented the Gunter chain, which contained 25 links per 16.5 feet. Several decades letter, Vinicent Wing invented
the Wing chain, which contained 20 links per 16.5 feet (with each link 9.9 inches long). Vincent Wing described
this chain in his book, Geodaetes Practicus Redivivus, which was a small book designed to be used in the field and
published in 1664.

Wing dlaimed his chain was particularly speedy for calculating area when given in square perches and decimals. His
technique was to count only half the number of links before calculating area. For example, when using a Wing
chain the area of a rectangular tract 4 perches 6 links by 8 perches 14 links would be 4.3 x 8.7 = 37.41 square
perches.

The Wing chain was used to a very limited extent by surveyors in America during the 18th and 19th centuries. it
was mentioned from 1832 to 1859 in Gummere's Surveying.

Vincent Wing's nephew, John Wing, revised Geodiates Practicus Redivivus substantially in 1700. He tumned his
undle’s pocket book into a magpnificent large-size surveying text. In terms of glamour and eye-appeal, the revised
Wing is equaled only by Rathbomne's book and Leyboume's The Compleat Surveyor. Wing's book is historically
significant because of the considerable discussion of the Wing chain. In addition, John Wing's revision contains a
wonderful appendix dealing with astronomy that is a collectors item in its own right.

We offer a very rare opportunity to acquire the Wing book and chain:

WING, John, Geodaetes Practicus Redivivus, The Art of Surveying: Formerly Publish'd by Vincent Wing,
Math., (London, 1700), 384 pages., 8.0" x 12.8"; comprising 7 books covering the various elements of
surveying incdluding arithmetic, geometry, trigonometry, plain table, area determinations, buildings, use
of the quadrant, geography, spherical trigonometry and mapping, all illustrated with dozens of
diagrams and illustrations, together with a 134 page supplement Sdentia Stellarum: or, The Starry
Sclence Exposed in the Calculation of the Pianets Places, both in Longitude and Latitude, 1699. This
copy of the book is in extremely nice condition and is aisp throughout. The copy contains an errata
sheet, which is very rare. This is an extraordinary, historically significant display-quality book.
$1600

WING PATTERN LINK CHAIN for measuring distances, late 18th or early 19th century, 2-Pole (or 2-Perch), 33
feet long with 40 links, each 9.9" long; iron wire links with wear showing in rings; rings pressed shut; no
tally marking tags; handles are made from the same gauge wire as the links, with the grips hammered flat
for comfort.

TWO SIXTEENTH CENTURY SURVEYING BOOKS

BELLI, Silvio, Vicentino, Qvattro Libri Geometrid, if Primo del Misurare Con la Vista, (Venetia, 1595), 132 pages
of text with 54 woodcut illustrations, limp vellum binding, 6.1" x 8.1". This work is a combination of Belli's
Libro del misurar con la vista (first published in 1565) and his Defla Proportione, et Proportionalita Communi
Passioni del Quanto (first published in 1573) under a new collective title. Most of the woodcut illustrations
are 3.0° x 4.5" and show some form of triangular surveying, either vertical or horizontal. They add
substantially to the enjoyment of the Spanish-language treatise. This book is in very nice and crisp condition.
Good price for a rare book. $900

FOULLONE, Abel, Descrttione et Vso Dell' Holometro. (Venetia, 1564), 60 pages of text with 16 copper
engravings (some full page), large decorated woodcut initials, title page skillfully strengthened, professionally
cleaned throughout, original vellum covers stretched over new boards; 6.2* x 8.5" this is the first edition of
the Italian translation of the French work. The original French edition was published in1555; copies in either
language are now of considerable rarity. *..during the latter half of the sixteenth century while many
variations of the three-sided triangulation instruments were making their appearance, another type which
was destined to outlast the first and become the most popular triangulation instrument on the Continent was



in the process of development. In its final form it was known as the plane table... The earliest description of
such an instrument is by Foullone, but his Aolometre is such a complete instrument that it is safe to assume
that it must have been preceded by other of cruder design..." - Kiely: Surveying Instruments pp. 227-8, who
reproduces Foullone's description of the instrument and a full-page engraving of it. Richeson contains similar
information at pp. 11-13. This is a very nice, crisp book of considerable historical significance. The price looks
right too. :

OUR FAVORITE BOOKS ON AMERICAN SURVEYING

ROBERT GIBSON

During the late 18th and early 19th centuries, Gibson's Surveying was the American standard against which
other works were compared. The earlier editions of 1739, 1752, 1768 and 1777 were published in Dublin. The
first American edition was published in 1785 in Philadelphia. Gibson describes use of the circumferentor
(compass), theodolite, semicircle, and plane table. He also describes and gives examples for the taking of field
notes and the calculation of areas. The folding plates in the back are always a problem because of their
susceptibility to damage and loss. In the 1800's two different versions of Gibson were published, one as revised
by James Ryan and the other by John D. Craig. The Craig revision wisely moved the individual diagrams into the
text, thus eliminating the problem of damaged plates.

Abraham Lincoln studied surveying from texts by Gibson and Flint. According to Charles Smart (1962), quoting
Dr. Louis A. Warren, Editor, Lincoln Lore (Indiana, 1934), Lincoln used an 1814 Gibson.

Pre-1800 American editions of Gibson are rarely encountered. | have yet to find one, in fact. The 1798 version
offered below is from my dad's collection, and | acquired it in a trade.

A Treatise of Practical Surveying, Which is demonstrated From its First Principles. Wherein Every Thing that is
Useful and Curious in that Art is fully considered and explained. 3rd ed., (Dublin, 1768), 319 pages, 12
folding plates though lacking plates 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6, remaining plates are in fair condition with tears and
improper folding; these plates differ very slightly from those in much later editions; cover hinges cracked
with tears and related damage to the binding; covers loosely attached; text complete and generally in good
condition except for some damage at the upper outer corner of the preface and the first leaf of the text,
which are missing a small amount of printed material; some foxing to pages. A rare pre-American edition.

$165

A Treatise of Practical Surveying; Which is demonstrated From its First Principles. Wherein Every Thing that is
Useful and Curious in that Art is fully considered and explained. 8th ed., (Philadelphia, 1798), 296 pages of
text plus 156 pages of tables, 13 folding plates; contemporary leather binding showing wear and staining
and with front cover showing leather hinge separation but fully attached; title page shows weak impression
and is missing top 1/2 inch of leaf, but no words are missing; remainder of text and piates are good;
inscription of prior owner named James Kilbourne; 5.1" x 8.1" A very rare pre-1800 American edition.

3200

The Theory and Practice of Surveying, containing All the Instructions requisite for the skillful practice of this
Art, (New York, 1814), 324 pages of text plus 184 pages of tables, 13 folding plates though plate 13 is
damaged with several long cuts; 5.4" x 8.7"; moderate foxing to most pages as is common; some wear to
the cover hinges and edges but generally sturdy and intact. Abraham Lincoln reportedly studied from the
1814 edition, making this a collector's piece for a Lincoln buff. $145

The Theory and Practice of Surveying, containing All the Instructions Requisite for the Skillful Practice of this
Art. Newly Arranged, Improved, and Enlarged with Useful Selections, and a New Set of Accurate
Mathematical Tables, by James Ryan, Teacher of Mathematics, (New York, 1821), 360 pages of text plus 184
pages of tables, 14 folded plates, 5.4" x 8.8"; minor foxing to some pages; a tight copy not often seen in the
thick Gibson's text $145

JOHN LOVE
Love published his first edition of Geodaesia in London in 1688 after he returned from surveying in
America. Love was particularly concerned about the lack of knowledge exhibited by young surveyors in
Carolina. Later editions of the book appeared until the end of the century, with the 12th (1793) and 13th



(1796) editions being published in New York. The work changed little over the years, even considering the
later revisions of Samuel Clark. Instructions are given in use of a Gunter chain and measuring angles with
the circumferentor, plane table, and semicircle. There are also directions for taking field notes and
measuring and calculating the acreage for plots of land. George Washington (1732-1799) studied
surveying from Love's Geodaesia, which was widely used in colonial America.

Geodaesia: or, The Art of Surveying and Measuring of Land Made Easy. . As also How to Lay out New
Lands in America, or Elsewhere:..." 12th ed, (New York, 1793), 196 pages of text with many woodcut
figures, some full-page, 55 pages of tables, and an 8 page appendix; cloth rebinding with light foxing
and minor water staining to a few pages; one leaf has a small missing segment which affects mostly
the margin but also a few words in one geometrical example; identifies former owner as John Miller;
5.0" x 8.0". The FIRST EDITION published in America, which is very hard to find. $235

Geodaesia: or, The Art of Surveying and Measuring of Land Made Easy. . As also How to Lay out New
Lands in America, or Elsewhere:...*% 13th ed, (New York, 1796), 196 pages of text with many woodcut
figures, some full-page, 55 pages of tabies, and an 8 page appendix; tight modern bone-colored
boards; some foxing; minor tape repair to one leaf of text; identifies William Walker, Gorham
University, 1808 as former owner; slighly foxed and browned throughout; 5.3* x 8.2". A very nice,
readable book. $195

ABEL FLINT
Editions of Flint's Survey were published for a half century beginning in 1804. It was a widely used text and
reference book. A testimonial by two noted surveyors states: "The Surveyor who shall own this will not be under
the necessity of purchasing Gibson which is a more expensive work." Abraham Lincoln reportedly studied from
texts by Gibson and Flint.

A Systemn of Geometry and Trigonometry; together with a Treatise on Surveying, 2nd ed., (Hartford, 1808),
82 pages text, 86 pages traverse and trigonometric tables, 4 folding plates with minot damage to the
margins from improper folding; George Tibbits identified as former owner; 5.5" x 9.0". $115

A System of Geometry and Trigonometry together with a Treatise on Surveying, 4th ed., (Hartford, 1818),
80 pages text, 88 pages traverse and trigonometric tables, 4 folding plates; some foxing, but generally in
nice condition; 5.3" x 8.6".

A System of Geometry and Trigonometry, with a Treatise on Surveying, 7th ed., (Hartford, 1833), enlarged
by George Gillet, 134 pages text, 10 pages explaining logarithms, 62 pages trigonometrical tables and 100
pages traverse tables; light foxing; nice copy; 5.0" x 8.2". $90

CHARLES DAVIES
Davies' Surveying was written for the Military Academy. it became the most popular school text and professional
handbook during the mid-19th century. The U.S. General Land Office placed information from Davies' text
directly into its 1855 Manual of Surveying Instructions. Both the U.S. Surveyor General for California and the
California State Surveyor General issued instructions directing that tabled courses be submitted in the Davies'
method.

Davies' Surveying was first published in 1830. We have found six versions of the book with changing titles. We
believe that the different versions appeared in 1830, 1835, 1841, 1851, 1870 and 1883, with intervening
reprints. The last known printing was in 1898.

Elements of Surveying: including a Description of the Instruments and the Necessary Tables, (New York & 6
other dities, 1836), 158 pages of text and 153 pages of tables, 6 folding plates; 5.2 x 8.6" light foxing, but
still a nice early copy. Hard to find pre-1840. $150

Elements of Surveying, and Navigation, with Descriptions of the Instruments and the Necessary Tables,
Revised Edition, (New York, 1852), 222 pages of text and 170 pages of tables, 6 folding plates; a very nice
copy; 5.4"x 8.3 $110

Elements of Surveying and Leveling, revised by J. Howard Van Amringe, (New York & Chicago, 1883), 374
pages of text, 29 pages of appendices, and 161 pages of tables; front cover detached and some foxing to



text; 5.5" x 8.3"; this edition has expanded sections on mining surveying and solar compass operation. It
bears the signature of R.M. Woolcock, Sierra City, California, July 19, 1887. 7

JOHN GUMMERE
Gummere's Surveying first appeared in 1814, and Karpinsky (1940) reports there were editions as late as 1917.
The first edition is extremely rare. The second (1817) and third (1820) are quite uncommon, as are editions
printed after 1859. John Gummere was a teacher, and particularly adapted his treatise to the use of schools.
The book also met certain working needs of professional surveyors. According to his 1814 preface, Gummere
thought Gibson and Jess were his major competitors. Strangely, he completely ignored Flint, who likely sold
many more books than Jess.

A Treatise on Surveying, Containing the Theory and Practice to Which is Prefixed a Perspicuous System of
Plane Trigonometry. 3rd ed., (Philadelphia, 1820), 206 pages of text and 152 pages of tables, 8 folding
plates, the plates are in fair condition from improper folding; cover hinges partly cracked but intact; some
foxing as customary; difficult to find third edition. $105

A Treatise on Surveying, Containing the Theory and Practice: to Which is Prefixed a Perspicuous System of
Plane Trigonometry. 14th ed., (Philadelphia, 1841), 266 pages of text and 152 pages of tables, 11 folding
plates; fancy marble effect boards; very minor tearing on end papers; an espedially nice copy. This is the
best looking pre-1850 American book offered in this catalog, and this book is nicer than any Gummere in
my dad's collection. $125

A Treatise on Surveying, Containing the Theory and Practice to Which is Prefixed a Perspicuous System of
Plane Trigonometry. 14th ed., (Philadelphia, 1843), 266 pages of text and 152 pages of tables, 11 folding
plates lacking plate 9 and part of plate 10 (modern copies of both are provided); hinges are intact although
cover is womn around the edges; interior is good except for some darkening and improper folding of the
plates. $70

SAMUEL ALSOP (GUMMERE'S SURVEYING)
Samuel Alsop prepared a key that explains and solves the examples in Gummere's Surveying that were not
already worked out. The key was first published in 1837. It was designed for the use of teachers, and its
periodic reissue attests to the popularity of the Gummere text. If you own a Gummere's text, you should own a
reasonably priced key as well.

A Complete Key to Gummeres Surveying; (Philadelphia, 1854), 84 pages, 4 folding plates, 6.0" x 9.2"; front
hinge cracked, otherwise good copy.

WILLIAM M. GILLESPIE

Gillespie was a professor at Union College. His text first appeared in 1851 as a synopsis of lecture notes, then
became formally published in 1855. It was the first school text to illustrate and treat the operation of the
American surveyor's transit, and in that regard was well ahead of Gummere, Davies, and Fint. Additional
material was added later, and soon Gillespie's Surveying was published in two volumes, the first being plane
surveying and direct leveling, the second being higher surveying. Cady Staley finished the portions on direct
leveling and higher surveying following Gillespie's death in 1868. In the 1890's the two works were sometimes
published in a single bound volume. Gillespie and Johnson (below) surveying books were the best widely-
distributed texts of the 1850 to 1900 time period.

A Treatise on Land-Surveying, Comprising the Theory Developed from Five Elementary Prindples; and the
Practice with the Chain Alone, the Compass, the Transit the Theodolite, the Plane Table, &c., (New York,
1855), 424 pages of text plus 138 pages of tables; 6.2 x 9.2"; the very hard to find FIRST EDITION.

$120

A Treatise on Land-Surveying, Comprising the Theory Developed from Five Flementary Prinaples; and the
Practice with the Chain Alone, the Compass, the Transit, the Theodolite, the Plane Table, &c, (New York,
1856), 424 pages of text plus 138 pages of tables; 6.2" x 9.2"; copies from the 1850's are very hard to find.

$95



A Treatise on Leveling, Topography and Higher Surveying., edited by Cady Staley (New York, 1877), 173
pages, 6.1" x 9.5 signature of E.E. Sweet, R.P.l, Troy. $65

A Treatise on Land-Surveying, Comprising the Theory Developed from Five Elementary Principles; and the
Practice with the Chain Alone, the Compass, the Transit, the Theodolite, the Plane Table, &c, (New York,
1880), 424 pages of text plus 100 pages of tables; 6.0" x 9.4". : $65

J.B. JOHNSON

Johnson had practical experience and was dean of the College of Mechanics and Engineering of the University of
Wisconsin. His treatise was first published in 1886, with at least 17 editions continuing to about 1914. It was a
very progressive book for its day and indudes more material than most other texts. There are sections on
instruments and their operation, surveying methods, and many specialty areas such as topographic, railroad,
city, hydrographic, geodetic, astronomic, and mining surveying. The Appendix has 9 special professional papers
induding such topics as the ownership of surveys, finite differences, government 1895 mineral surveying
manual, etc.

The Theory and Practice of Surveying Designed for the Use of Surveyors and Engineers Generally but
Especially for the use of Students in Engineering, 16th ed., (New York, 1906), 750 pages of text and 88
pages of formulas, tables, and the index, 2 folding plates, 5.6" x 8.2". $50

The Theory and Practice of Surveying Designed for the Use of Surveyors and Engineers Generally but
Especially for the use of Students in Engineering, 17th ed., rewritten by Leonard S. Smith, (New York, 1914),
832 pages text plus 89 pages of formulas, tables, and the index, numerous illustrations and photographs;
showing moderate usage; 5.6" x 8.2"; early owner was R.D. Keene. $45

A RARE BOOK BY WYLD

WYLD, Samuel, The Practical Surveyor, or the Art of Land-Measuring Made Easy. Shewing by plain and familiar
Rules, how to Survey any Piece of Land Whatsoever, by the Plain-Table, Theodolite, or Circumferentor: or, by the
Chain only. 7th ed., (London, 1780), 7 folding copper piates including a particularly nice frontispiece that shows
views of an early Sisson theodolite and a Sisson spirit level; front cover detached and back cover loose. Sisson
partly sponsored the book according to the Whipple Museum. In describing use of the theodolite, Wyld states
the instrument ought to be pretty nearly horizontal otherwise the angles will not be true. He suggests some
sort of level or plumb bob be used to achieve this, although no great exactness is required. The author states
that if the young Artist will take as much pains in reading as were taken in writing this Treatise, he will become
a complete Master of the Art of Surveying. This is an easy to comprehend text that covers the important
elements of land surveying, and contains both technical guidelines and practical suggestions. It was first
published in 1725, and was very advanced for its day. Note in comparison that Love's Geodaesia published
from 1688 to 1796 contains no information on the theodolite. With its instrument frontispiece and progressive,
clear text, Wyld is a favorite.

CATALOGS

ZEISS, Carl, (catalog) Astronomical Telescopes, (Jena), 1906, 3rd ed. Catalogue Astro. 8. Signed and dated by
George Davidson, Aug. 28, 06.; 64 pages, numerous plates and photographs; 9" x 11.8" stiff printed wrappers;
with original translucent velum dust jacket separately signed by Davidson. Davidson was the West Coast's
premier pioneer scientist, serving with the U.S. Coast Survey for 50 years. He built an observatory at his own
expense on Lafayette Square in San Francisco in 1879, and personally operated it for two decades. He was
associated with the University of California for nearly 40 years, teaching geodesy, astronomy, and geography.

This is the English edition of the Zeiss catalog of astronomical instruments. It contains descriptions of
mountings, Azimuthal Telescopes, Comet Seeker, Equatorial Telescopes, Refractors, Instrument for
Astro-photography, Prisms, Micrometers, Spectroscopes, Sun and Moon Cameras, Stereo-Comparator, and a
Wood Cupolas-Dome. $175

ZEISS, Carl, (catalog) New Equatonial Telescope Mountings, after Meyer, (Jena) 1906. Prospectus designated
"Astro. 10.%, paperback, 9" x 11.8". Companion to the above Zeiss catalog and also from the personal collection



of George Davidson. Handwritten ink date of Dec 8, 06 in Davidson's hand, though lacking his signature. 12
pages, numerous plates with illustrations of large telescopes in domed observatories, showing equatorial
mountings. Also shows motor appliances for motion, and an electric automatic weight elevator and govemor.

330

Catalogs of Keuffel & Esser Company :
Wilhelm Keuffel and Herman Esser were both born in Germany. They founded the company in 1867, and at first
carried mostly drafting instruments. Their 1875 catalog show one dumpy level, one wye level, one transit, and
one theodolite. They gained particular prominence in the 20th century by manufacturing high quality items.

Surveying Instruments Manufactured by Keuffel & Esser Co., 1901, (New York, 1901), a separately published :

portion of the general catalog showing only surveying instruments, paperback, 5.7" x 8.7", 98 pages plus 22
pages containing 48 professional testimonials, numerous illustrations and photographs; evidence of past
moisture apparent on the lower comer portion of many of the pages, and blank rear leaf missing.

$50

GURLEY'S MANUALS
The firm of W. & L.E. Gurley Co. was founded in 1852, following an 1845 business of Phelps and Gurley. The
Gurley firm was one of the most popular during the late 19th and early 20th centuries. Though lacking some of
the fineness of some makers, it featured a solid product at a reasonable price. Gurley published both manuals
and catalogs. Manuals were supplied with instrument purchases, and included directions and instructions for
adjustment of all the major equipment, a complete listing of all items handled by the firm, and a price list.

A Manual of the Principal Instruments used in Amenican Engineering and Surveying, 42nd edition, (Troy,
N.Y., 1908), 470 pages including 263 pages of text and a 207 page price list; 4.7" x 6.8".

C.L. BERGER & SONS, (Handbook and Catalog) £ngineering, Surveying & Mining Instruments, 38th ed, (Boston,
1923), 253 pages, numerous illustrations of instruments and tools, 6.3" x 9.1%; contents very good, cover is soiled
and has numerous small ink spots and a few womn-through spots on the hinges; binding secure; contains
descriptions of the instruments and how to care for and adjust them. The Berger firm was one of the leading
manufacturers of surveying instruments in the first half of the 20th century. It has roots back to 1871 when it
started as Buff & Berger. $70

CATALOG OF THE FREDERICK POST COMPANY, 18th edition, 1936, 416 pages of drafting and surveying
equipment, reprinted with a 24 page supplement, (Chicago), 6.0" x 9.2", showing wear on hinges. Instruments
include Chicago self-computing rod featuring an endless ribbon graduated tape; several models of transits and .

levels induding U.S. Army Transits Special Types | and II. $40 N

GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS

U.S. Coast and Geodetic Survey
The Annual Reports of the Superintendent of the U.S. Coast Survey, later the U.S. Coast and Geodetic Survey,
contain the superintendent's summary report, details of agency field and office operations, and appendices
containing several individual reports. Content of the appendices varies year by year, but most volumes contain
information that is technically substantive. Many reports contain charts often overprinted with triangulation
schemes. Most of the volumes are ex library even though not individually stated.

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE U.S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY SHOWING THE PROGRESS OF
THE WORK DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING WITH JUNE, 1879, (Washington, 1881), 213 pages., 51
plates, many diagrams; 9.2" x 11.8", appendices with 16 reports. Leather cover with light cracking to the
hinges. This volume is significant mostly because of Appendix 11 which treats the preparation of standard
topographical drawings. Copies of this report have been used in litigation involving the interpretation of
the agency's surveys. It contains 8 plates showing samples of the work and the symbols used. Also in the
appendices are reports on the Davidson Meridian Instrument, local deflections of the plumb line, physical
hydrography of the Gulf of Maine, reconstruction of the Survey's dividing engine, instruments and methods
for precise leveling, and determination of refraction on lines passing near a surface of water in geodesic

leveling. 375

~x



REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE U.S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY SHOWING THE PROGRESS OF
THE WORK DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING WITH JUNE, 1880, (Washington, 1882), 419 pages, 84 plates;
9.4" x 11.7", appendices with 19 reports. Copies of this report have also been used in litigation involving
the interpretation of topographic surveys because of the Appendix 13 treatise on use of the plane table.
Other reports indude results of telegraphic longitudes; reports on geodetic night signals; comparison of
surveys of 1843 and 1878 in the Delaware River; surveys and geodetic leveling on the Mississippi River;
chart projections; currents and temperatures in the Bering Sea; perfected form of the contact slide base
apparatus; and the landing place of Columbus in the new world. This volume also contains the valuable
and often-removed 24" x 36" Chart of Part of the Bahama Islands Showing the Tracks Ascribed to Columbus
on his Discovery of the New World. $75

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE U.S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY SHOWING THE PROGRESS OF
THE WORK DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING WITH JUNE, 1885 (Washington, 1886), 516 pages., 26 plates;
8.8" x 11.5". Bound in leather with cracking on the hinges typical of these large volumes. One of the
appendices contains geographical positions of trigonometrical points in the States of Massachusetts and
Rhode Island determined by the Survey between the years 1835 and 1885, incduding those determined by
the Borden Survey in the years 1832 and 1838. Another section contains results deduced from the geodetic
connection of the Yolo baseline with the primary triangulation of Califomia, and also a reduction and
adjustment of the Davidson quadrilaterals forming part of that triangulation. A third section of the
appendices treats geodetic reconnaissance. There are 15 other reports on a variety of subjects. $55

U.S. GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Congress passed the Land Ordinance of 1785 that opened up the Northwest Temitory to subdivision and sale.
The ordinance set forth instructions for the method of survey of the public lands. These instructions were later
modified from time to time as necessary. These historic surveying manuals are indispensable in current public-
land surveying practice. While the govemment's 1982 compilation indudes a considerable amount of valuable
historical information, it excludes some pertinent original text.

Manual of Surveying Instructions for the Survey of the Public Lands of the United States and Private Land
Claims, (Washington, 1908); reprint of 1902; 203 pages, induding 145 pages of instructions, 40 pages of
specimen field notes, plus appendices and 8 folded plates, 6.2 x 9.4". 365

Manual of Instructions for the Survey of the Public Lands of the United States, 1947, (Washington, 1947),
521 pages of instructions and 92 pages of specimen field notes and index, 2 folded maps in rear pocket,
6.2" x 9.4", new condition. $40

EARLY RESULTS OF U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SPIRIT LEVELING

In the westemn United States, the U.S. Geological Survey was the primary governmental agency active in early-day
control leveling. In about the 1920's or 1930's the U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey assumed control as the new
lead agency. The elevations in these publications predate the 1929 USC&GS datum adjustment, but when
reductions are made they are nonetheless valuable in conducting subsidence studies. They have also found
application in analyzing historic tideland and swampland surveys in California and possibly elsewhere. All are ex
library in good condition, paperback, although some minor cover minor chips or a few slight tears, all are 5.8" x
9.2". We have these for Califonia, Neveda, Utah, Arizona, Idaho and Colorado. Please call for details.

MISCELLANEOUS

MAHAN, D.H., An Elementary Course of Civil Engineering for the Use of the Cadets of the United States Military
Academy, 1st edition, (New York, 1837), 310 pages of text plus 14 folding plates; contents include materials of
construction, carpentry, roads, railroads, bridges, canals, and sea coast improvements; some light foxing but
generally text is good and dear, cover hinges broken and loosely attached; the rare first edition of an important
civil engineering treatise. $140

SIMMS, Frederick W., A Treatise on the Principles and Practice of Levelling, Showing its Application to Purposes
of Givil Engineering Particularly in the Construction of Roads, with Mr. Telford's Rules for the Same: With an
Appendix, Containing a Description of Mr. MacNeill's Dynamometer, - - To which have been added Tables for
Calculating Earth-Work, and Notes by J.H. Alexander, 1st American ed., (Baltimore, 1837); 121 pages of text plus
34 pages of tables, with 4 plates lacking plate 3 (a modem copy print of plate 3 is fumished); attractive dark
cover embossed with gold lettering; some interior faint water staining ; 5.7" x 8.9". Frederick Simms (1803-1865)



worked as a surveyor and engineer. His older brother, William, was one of the founders of the London
instrument firm of Troughton and Simms. This book is rarely offered for under $100. $80

McDERMOTT, Michael, The Civil-Engineer & Surveyors Manual: comprising Surveying, Engineering, Practical
Astronomy, Geodetical Jurisprudence, Analyses of Minerals, Soils, Grains, Vegetables, Valuation of Lands,
Buildings, Permanent Structures, Etc., (Chicago, 1879), 524 pages, 5" x8.9". This is an interesting text. It covers
both field practice and boundary principles. The legal decisions cover many aspects of property surveying,
induding accretion and other elements of riparian boundaries. Particularly significant is a piece on United States
Surveying, prefaced by the following statement: "The following sections are from the Manual of Instructions
published by the United States Govemment in 1858, which are called New Instructions, to distinguish them from
those issued between 1796 and 1855, which are called the Old Instructions." There are differences between the
old and new, indluding the allowable limits of dosure. The New Instructions are not specifically identified.

$85

CARHART, Daniel, A Treatise on Plane Surveying, (Boston, New York, Chicago, London, 1887), 1st ed., 411 pages
of text plus 79 pages of tables, 6.1"x 9.3". This was another of the competent surveying texts published in the
second half of the 19th century. The author was Professor of Civil Engineering in the Westemn University of

Pennsylvania. $65

RAYMOND, William G., A Text-Book of Plane Surveying, 1st ed., (New York, Cincinnati & Boston, 1896), 360
pages of text plus 125 pages of tables and the index, 6.0" x 8.9". Raymond was a professor at the prestigious
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute. The text is generally well regarded except for an incorrect method of locating
the center of a government section, at least incorrect by present federal standards. On page 228 it states that
the center quarter comer is located by connecting the opposite north and south quarter comers by a straight
line, and placing the center comer at the middle of this line. The cover on this volume is olive green doth. The
gold impressed transit on the front cover is particularly striking. $65

TRUMBULL, Loyal Wingate, 4 Manual of Underground Surveying, (New York, 1910), 1st ed., (first printing 1908),
251 pages, numerous diagrams, illustrations and photographs, 14 mining diagrams on translucent paper; 6.5" x
9.4%, a very comprehensive treatise with information on conventional, mining, and solar instruments,
underground practice, field notes, mapping, techniques of various professional engineers, and a mineral
surveyor's examination. $55

MITCHELL, Hugh C., First and Second Order Triangulation in California, 1927 Datum, USC&GS Special Publication
No. 202, (Washington, 1936), 548 pages and 45 figures, paperback, 5.8" x 9.2*. This book, now seldom seen,
contains the plane coordinates, geographic positions, and site descriptions for first and second order
triangulation stations executed by the U.S. Coast & Geodetic Survey and certain other agencies up to 1934.

$65

FLYNN, P.J., lrmigation Canals and other Irrigation Works, Including the Flow of Water in Irrigation Canals and
Open and Closed Channels Generally, with Tables Simplifying and Fadilitating the Application of the Formula of
Kutter, DArcy and Bazin, 1st ed., (San Francisco, 1892); two volumes bound together with 398 pages of text on
Imgation Canals, 56 pages on Water Flow, and 227 pages of tables, incduding 23 separate tables and 206
ilfustrations; hardbound with cloth cover, somewhat warped; some moisture damage to text and covers loose
but well attached; 2 interior pages have old tape repair; formerly owned by Legrand Friel, a Los Angeles
surveyor and engineer; a very rare treatise on engineering hydraulics and hydrology; 7.3" x 10.0". The Preface
states that 90% of the matter on flow of water is original. Flynn was a cvil and hydraulic engineer in Los
Angeles. He was a regular contributor to technical publications on the west coast, and once worked in Punjab,

india. $100

WEGMANN, Edward, 7he Design and Construction of Dams induding Masonry, Earth, Rock-Fill, Timber, and
Steel Structures and the Principal Types of Movable Dams, Sth ed., (New York, 1908), 421 pages plus 100
engineering plates and 33 photographic plates; fine condition; hardbound; the red doth cover with gold
impressed illustration of a dam on the front gives it an omate appearance; this is an excellent copy of the
leading work on dam construction, first published in 1888; discussions of foreign dams are included; 9.5" x 12".

$100

TRAUTWINE, John C., The Civil Engineers Pocket-Book, 17th ed., (New York, 1900), 866 pages with numerous
diagrams; text covers many elements of civil engineering induding surveying; soft leather cover with flap; gilt-
edged pages. Trautwine is considered one of the leading engineering reference works of the period.  $40



HANCOCK, H. Irving, The Young Engineers in Nevada, (Akron & New York, 1913), 250 pages, with an
attractive cover showing one young man operating a transit, and a second reading a map. This is one of
the five volume set that included Arizona, Colorado, Mexico, and the Gulf, 5.1" x 7.6". The Young
Engineers Series detail the fictional exploits of young surveying adventurers. The stones provide insight
into the rugged life faced by real surveyors and engineers of the period.

HOSMER, George L, Geodesy, induding Astronomical Observations, Gravity Measurements, and Method of
Least Squares, 2nd ed., (New York, 1930) 461 pages; some pencil & ink markings; with diagrams and
photographs showing precise instruments of the period; by one of the authors of the widely-used Breed &
Hosmer text. Hosmer was Late Professor of Geodesy at M.L.T.; 6.0" x 9.2", $30

BROWN, Curtis M., Boundary Control for Surveyors in California, (San Diego, 1954), 148 pages, paperback, 5.1" x
8.5". The late Mr. Brown was the foremost author of his day with regard to the legal elements of boundary
surveying. This was his first published work. Mr. Brown was the principal author on two other books about
boundary surveying, plus one about historical surveys in San Diego County. $60

A.C.S.M. SURVEYING AND MAPPING JOURNALS

The Surveying and Mapping Journals of the American Congress on Surveying and Mapping were published
from 1941 through 1989. The Congress published its first issue in June 1941. The subsequent editions up to
July, 1944 were called Bulletins. Prior to 1946 they were smaller in both size and content. Various copies are
available for 1941, 1943-47, 1949, 1956, 1965-69, and 1975-86. All ACSM Reports, Bulletins, and Journals are
priced at $6.0Q each, induding postage for U.S. Mail. An ACSM published index for 1941-1945 is available for
$3.00.

A complete 23 copy set of the first 11 years of The Amenican Cartographer, Vol. 1 (1974) through Vol. 11,
(1984), is available for $75.00 induding shipping. Single copies are $6.00.

Note: There is also available an incomplete set of 16 different copies of the periodicals National Surveyor and
American Surveyor and Photogrammetrist, from the period 1962 to 1965. The title changed in 1965. They are
$5.00 each induding U.S. Mail delivery, or $50.00 for the lot. Please check for details.

Military Map of the Western United States

Map of the Territory of the United States, West of the Mississippi River, Prepared by authonty of The Hon. The
Secretary of War, in the Office of the Chief of Engineers, under the direction of Brig. Gen. A.A. Humphreys, Chief
of Engrs, Bvt. Major General, U.S.A., by Edward Freyhold, 1879, Scale 1:2,000,000. In six sheets, with two sheets
each having printed border dimensions of 26.5" x 30.8", 28.0" x 30.8", and 24.5" x 30.8".

The six sheets are mounted on cloth and are somewhat darkened from age. They are individually mounted in
inexpensive black frames. All have one or two inches of margin surrounding and outside the printed map
border. The blank margin has been folded for framing, and in a few areas the margin has a deteriorated surface
or minor damage, although the map within the borders is in good condition. In 1879, Congress transferred the
army's program of geographical surveying of the western United States to the U.S. Geological Survey. This map
is the final result of the army's domestic geographical mapping program. The price includes shipping.

$350

Attractive Color Prints

WASHINGTON AS SURVEYOR CIGAR BOX LABEL, in color, 4.2" x 4.5"; original label as reprinted on the cover of
the 1980 antique instrument price guide. Price includes U.S. Mail delivery. $20

I HAVE MANY MORE BOOKS THAN LISTED HERE - PLEASE CALL !!
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